ol T
M

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Deparlment = i e 1 2
City Hall, Room 430 (AT
1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San [rancisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification &

Cremation and Interment Service for the Remains of Indigent Persons and Removal of Out-
of-Town Indigent Persons

Evergreen Cemetery Association Date 5/13/15

Lori Hann oeBisiipb—ifrem Eucs Buyer Name: Abby Fard

6450 Camden Street ! ﬁAM#"“ﬂ' Te{n contract: 6201}21

Oakland, CA 94605 ty Blanket No. BPSF000003231
E-mail: Pelfstrom(@sbceglobal.net Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: $ 1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End

Modification date date Amount Other changes

Original contract 06-01-06 05-31-09 $1,000,000

1 06-01-09 05-31-10 No change extends confract one year

2 06-01-10 05-31-11 No change extends contract one year

3 No change No change No change 5% price reduction/Revise
Special Condition No. 70.

4 06-01-11 05-31-12 No change Extends contract one year

5 06-01-12 05-31-13 No change Extends contract by one year &
updates contract conditions

6 06-01-13 05-31-14 No change Extends contract by one year &
updates contract conditions

7 06-01-14 05-31-15 No change Extend contract by one year

8 06-01-15 07-31-15 No change Extend confract by two months,

or until award of new contact,
whichever is earlier

This modification 8 changes the contract as follows:

It extends the contract term from June 1, 2015 through July 31, 2015, or until the award of a new contract,
whichever is earlier. All pricing remains unchanged.

All other terms and conditions remain the same,

,/,; ‘;’j,. —) .
L *}*&ffi;‘/l-.) e A7 (el [PETICCT) )
/f 1+ Jaci Fong, }Dil:ﬁéc/t01' of OCA and &t

Approved by the City:

Approved by Contractor:

Name and title




B5/21/2014

11:22 5186321536

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett I'lace
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 7

NAUTILUS

PAGE

Cromation and Interment Service for the Remains of Indigent Persons and Removal of Out-

Evergreen Cemctery Assnciation
Lorf Hann or Philip D. Elfstrom
6450 Camdon Stiget

Oalland, CA 94605

E-mail; Pelfstrom{@sbeglabal.net

of-Tewn Indigent Pcrsons

The history of this contraet and its modifications is ag follows:

Start
Modification date
Original contract 06-01-06
B 06-01-09
2 06-01-10
3 No change
4 po-01-H1
5 0601412
G 06-01-13
7 06-0f-14

Dale 05-05-14
Ruyer Name: Deirdre Davley
Terim contract: 62014
City Blanket No. BPSEF 000003231
Type! Indefinite quantity
Not-to-exceed amount: $ 1,000,000
Lnd
date © Amount Other changes
05-31-09 $1,000,000
05-31-10 No change extends contract one year
05-31-11 No change cxtends contract onc year
Mo change No changs $% price reduction/Revise
Special Condition No. 70.
05-31-12 No change Extends contract one year
05-31-13 Na change Extends contract by one year &
updates contract condilions
05-31-14 No change Extends contrret by one year &
updates contyact conditions
(5-31-15 No change Extend contract by one year

This modification 7 changes the contract as follows:

It cxtends the conteact term from June |, 2014 through May 31, 2015 unless City awards a new contract
prior to the end of this contract term. If the City does award a new contract prior to May 31, 2015 vendor
will be given af least 30 days written notice. All pricing remains unchanged.

All other terma and conditions remain the same.

- L
PR s, ™,
. ws
) ' " i

@Appmved by the City:

Apbroved by Contractor:

Name and title

Py PR
;“Dire_gﬁc_n' ( _9(;‘&)2 and Purchaser Date
U Wasr~. 5/24/7
¢ _ Daje
Hannr OFG et Mano o
1280 (11/20/09)

Pleuse sign and return onc ofginal, The duplicale original is for your files.

2/ 84

e e T

e e L e T =




City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 6

Cremation and Interment Service for the Remains of Indigent Persons and Removal of Out-
of-Town Indigent Persons

Evergreen Cemetery Association Date 05-10-13

Lori Hann or Philip D. Elfstrom Buyer Name: Nishil Bali

6450 Camden Street Term contract: 62014

Oakland, CA 94605 City Blanket No. BPSF 000003231
E-mail: Pelfstrom(@sbcglobal.net Type: Indefinite quantity

Not-to-exceed amount: $ 1,000,000

The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End

Modification date date Amount Other changes

Original contract 06-01-06 05-31-09 $1,000,000

1 06-01-09 05-31-10 No change extends confract one year

2 06-01-10 05-31-11 No change  extends contract one year

3 No change No change Nochange 5% price reduction/Revise
Special Condition No. 70.

4 06-01-11 05-31-12 Nochange  Extends contract one year

5 06-01-12 05-31-13 No change  Extends contract by one year &
updates contract conditions

0 06-01-13 05-31-14 No change  Extends contract by one year &

updates contract conditions
This modification 6 changes the contract as follows:

o It extends the contract from June 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014.
o The following terms and conditions of the contract are updated in Appendix A
2. Articles Furnished.
18. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liquidated Damages
22. Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties.
33. LBE ordinance
35. LBE bid discount; brokerage services

Page 1 of 12



44, Multi-year Term Contract

50. First Source Hiring Program

52. Minimum Compensation Ordinance (*“MCO”)

53. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees.
54. Limitations on Contributions

60. Nondisclosure of Private Information.

General condition 59: Contract Product / Service quality report and General condition 61: Graffiti removal
has been deleted.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

/7,'-'—--* - T — / /
Approved by the City: g /‘% N &/ Za? 2 !/ %
IQELJE'("E/T%/, D@(ﬁ@_@z and Purchaser Date

Approved by Contractor: %ﬁ@ W 5/2% / 5

Signature Date

Name and title Z,(? K’ /401 /'/)/f)
OFF o Maﬂang

Pagec2of 12



Altachment “A”

Contract NO. 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23,2013

Bid and Contract condition 2 has heen revised and is hereby replaced in its entivety to read as
follows:

2, Articles Furnished, Articles and services must comply with applicable laws, ordinances and
other legal requirements, including (among others) the Cal-OSHA regulations in Title 8 of the Code of
Regulations and, for electrical products, Sections 110.2 and 110.3 (B) of the S.F. Electrical Code. In
addition, il'an electrical item has nat been tested by a lab approved by City's Department of Building
Inspection (DBI) or Department of Public Works (DPW), Contractor shall notify the requesting
departiment before delivery by writing the departinent at the “Deliver to” address on the front of the
Purchase Order, Approved testing labs arc posted on Purchasing’s website at http://wwyw.sfgov.orp/oca/.
When a non-tested item is delivered, the department will request approval from DPW. If the department is
unable to obtain approval, City reserves the right to cancel the transaction and return the item to
Contractor, at no charge (o City.

Bid and Contract condition 18 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows: ‘

18. Local Business Enterprise Utilization; Liguidated Damages

A The LBE Ordinance. Contractor, shall comply with all the requirements of the Laocal
Business Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance set forth in Chapter 14B of the
San Francisco Administrative Code as it now exists or as it may be amended in the future (collectively the
“LBE Ordinance™), provided such amendments do not materially incrcase Contractor's obligations or
liabilitics, or materially diminish Contractor's rights, under this Agreement. Such provisions of the LBE
Ordinance are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully sel forth in
this section, Contractor’s willful failure to comply with any applicable provisions of the LBE Ordinance
is a material breach of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement and shall entitle City, subject (o any
applicable notice and cure provisions set forth in this Agreement, to exercise any of the remedics
provided for under this Agreement, under the LBE Ordinance or otherwise available at law or in equity,
which remedies shall be cumulative unless this Agreement expressly provides that any remedy is
exclusive. In addition, Contractor shall comply fully with all other applicable local, state and federal laws
prohibiting discrimination and requiring equal opportunity in contracting, including subcontracting,

b. Compliance and Enforcement
@ Enforcement. If Contractor willfully fails to comply with any of the provisions

of the LBE Ordinance, the rules and regulations implementing the LBE Ordinance, or the provisions of
this Agreement pertaining to LBE patticipation, Contractor shall be liable for liquidated damages in an
amount equal to Contractor’s net profit on this Agreement, or 10% of the total amount of this Agreement,
or $1,000, whichever is greatest. The Director of the City’s Human Rights Commission or any other
public official authorized to enforce the LBE Ordinance (separately and collectively, the “Director of
HRC™) may also imposc other sanctions against Contractor authorized in the LBE Ordinance, including
declaring the Confractor to be irresponsible and ineligible to contract with the City for a period of up to
five years or revocation of the Contractor’s LBE certification. The Director of HRC will determine the
sanctions to be imposed, including the amount of liquidated damages, after investigation pursuant to
Administrative Code §14B.17. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees
that any liquidated damages assessed by the Director of the HRC shall be payable to City upon demand,
Contractor further acknowledges and agrees that any liquidated damages assessed may be withheld from
any monies due to Contractor on any contract with City, Contractor agrees to maintain records necessary
for monitoring its compliance with the LBE Ordinance for a period of three years following termination




Attachment “A”

Contract NO, 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23, 2013

or expiration of this Agreement, and shall make such records available for audit and inspection by the
Director of HRC or the Controller upon request.

(2) Subcontracting Goals. he LBE subcontracting participation goal for this
contract is 0 %. Contractor shall fulfill the subcontracting commitment made in its bid or proposal. Each
invoice submitted to City for payment shall include the information required in the HRC Progress
Payment Form and the HRC Payment Affidavit. Failwe to provide the HRC Progress Payment Form and
(he HRC Payment Affidavit with each invoice submitted by Contractor shall entitle City to withhold 20%
of the amount of that invoice until the IIRC Payment Form and the HRC Subcontractor Payment
Affidavit are provided by Contractor. Contractor shall not participate in any back contracting to the
Confractor or lower-tier subcontractors, as defined in the LBE Ordinance, for any purpose inconsistent
with the provisions of the LBE Ordinance, its implementing rules and regulations, or this Section.

3) Subeonfract Language Requirements, Contractor shall incorporate the LBE
Ordinance into each subcontract made in the fulfiliment of Contractor's obligations under this Agreement
and require each subcontractor to agree and comply with provisions of the ordinance applicable to
subcontractors. Contractor shall include in all subcontracts with LBEs made in fulfillment of
Contractor’s obligations under this Agreement, a provision requiring Contractor to compensale any 1.BE
subcontractor for damages for breach of contract or liquidated damages equal to 5% of the subcontract
amount, whichever is greater, if Contractor does not fulfill its commitment to use the LBE subcontractor
as specificd in the bid or proposal, unless Contractor received advance approval from the Director of
HRC and contract awarding authority to substitute subcontractors or to otherwise modify the
commitments in the bid or proposal. Such provisions shall also state that it is enforceable in a court of
competent jurisdiction. Subcontracts shall require the subcontractor to maintain records necessary for
monitoring its compliance with the 1,BE Ordinance for a period of three years following termination of
this contract and to make such records available for audit and inspection by the Director of HRC or the
Controller upon request.

() Payment of Subcontractors, Contractor shall pay ifs subcontractors within
three working days after receiving payment from the City unless Contractor notifies the Director of HRC
in writing within ten working days prior to recciving payment from the City that there is a bona fide
dispute between Contractor and its subcontractor and the Divector waives the three-day payment
requirement, in which case Contractor may withhold the disputed amount but shall pay the undisputed
amount, Contractor further agrees, within ten working days following receipt of payment from the City, to
file the IRC Payment Affidavit with the Controller, under penalty of perjury, that the Contractor has paid
all subcontractors. The affidavit shall provide the names and addresses of all subcontractors and the
amount paid to each. Failure to provide such affidavit may subject Contractor to enforcement procedure
under Administrative Code §14B.17,

Bid and Contract condition 19.has been revised and is hereby veplaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

19. MaeBride Prineiples — Northern Ireland, Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code §
[2F.5, the City and County of San Francisco urges companies doing business in Northern Treland to move
towards resolving employment inequitics, and encourages such companies to abide by the MacBride
Principles. The City and County of San Francisco urges San Francisco companies to do business with
corporations that abide by the MacBride principles. By signing below, the person executing this




Altachment “A”

Contract NO. 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23,2013

agreement on behalf of Contractor acknowledges and agrees that he or she has read and understood this
section.

Bid and Contract condition 22 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

22, Submitting False Claims; Monetary Penalties. Pursuant to San Francisco Administrative Code
§21.35, any contractor, subcontractor or consultant who submits a false claim shall be liable to the City
for the statutory penalties set forth in that section. The text of Section 21.35, along with the entire San
Francisco Administrative Code is available on the web at

http://www.amlegal. com/nxt/gateway.dl1?f=templates&f=default. itm&yid=amlegal:sanfrancisco_ca. A
contractor, subcontractoror consultant will be deemed to have submitted a false claim to the City if the
contractor, subcontractor or consultant: (a) knowingly presents or causes to be presented to an officer or
employee of the City a false claim or request for payment or approval; (b) knowingly makes, uses, or
causes to be made or used a false record or statement to get a [alse claim paid or approved by the City;
(¢) conspires fo defraud the City by getting a false claim allowed or paid by the City; (d) knowingly
makes, uses, or causes to be made or used a false record or statement to conceal, avoid, or decrease an
obligation to pay or transmit money or properly to the City; or (¢) is a beneficiary of an inadvertent
submission of a false claim to the City, subsequently discovers the falsity of the claim, and fails to
disclose the false claim to the City within a reasonable time afler discovery of the false claim

General condition 33 has been revised and is hereby replaced in ifs entirefy to read as follows:

33, LBE ordinance

To qualify for a bid discount under the provisions of Administrative Code Chapter 14B, an LBE must be
certified by the Contracts Monitoring Division (formerly ‘Iuman Rights Commission®) by the Bid Due
date. The certification application is available from HRC (415) 581-2310, and on the web. HRC’s home

page is:

hitp://sfesa.org/index.aspx?page=6130

Click on the “LBE Certification™ tab.

General condition 35 has heen revised and is hereby replaced in its entivety to read as follows:
35. LBE bid discount; hrokerage services

Pursuant to Section 1413.7 of the Administrative Code, a bid discount will only be awarded to an LBE
divectly responsible for providing materials, equipment, supplics or services to the City as required by the
Bid solicitation. An LBE will be deemed to be directly responsible for providing the required commadity
or service only if it regularly does business as a manufacturer, or authorized manufacturer’s
representative, dealer or distributor, stocking distributor, franchisee, licensee, service provider, or has
another direct agency relationship with the manufacturer or provider of the solicited commadity or
service, and has been so certificd by the Contracts Monitoring Division (CMD). An LBE will be
considered to be “regularly doing business”, as that term is used in the foregoing paragraph, if in the
normal course of business, it stocks, warehouses or distributes commodities to businesses or entities other




Attachment “A"

Contract NO. 62014

Cremation and Interiment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23, 2013

than public entitics having a local business preference program. Such a determination will be subject to
audit by HRC. No preference will be given to an LBE engaging in brokerage, referral or temporary
employment services not meeting this definition, unless those seryices are required and specifically

General condition 44 has been revised and is hereby veplaced in ifs entivety to read as follows:
MULTI-YEAR TERM CONTRACT

Each year, no later than February 15; Contractor shall submit a soft copy report of the total services
ordered, by month, under this contract during the preceding calendar year (January 1 —December 31).
The report must be in a format acceptable to City and must list by department or location the following;
(1) all services awarded under this contract; and (2) {otal quantity and dollar value of each service
ordered, including services for which there were no orders. Contractor must also furnish a separate
similar report for the total of all services ordered by City which are not part of this Contract. Emailed
reports must not be larger than 10MB.

Contractor shall email reports to:

OCAVendor.Reports@s I‘gov.org

Any report files larger than 10MB must be submitted in electronic format on CD-ROM or USB drive and
mailed to the address shown below with the term contract number and “Annual Vendor Reporting”
clearly marked on the envelope/packaging.

Contractor shall mail the reports to:

OCA Vendor Reporting

Re: Term Coniract No, 62014

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration — Purchasing
City Hall, Room 430

| Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

General condition 52 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entivety to read as follows:

50, Tirst Souree Hiring Program

a,. Incorporation of Administrative Code Provisions by Reference. The provisions of
Chapter 83 of the San Francisco Administrative Code are incorporated in this Section by reference and
made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. Contractor shall comply fully with, and be
bound by, all of the provisions that apply to this Agreement under such Chapter, including but not limited
to the remedies provided therein. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 83,




Attachmenl “A”

Contract NO, 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23, 2013

b. Tirst Source Hiring Agreement, As an cssential term of, and consideration for, any
contract or property contract with the City, not exempted by the FSHA, the Contractor shall enter into a
first source hiring agreement ("agreement") with the City, on or before the effective date of the contract or
property contract. Contractors shall also enter into an agreement with the City for any other work that it
performs in the City. Such agreement shall:

(N Set appropriate hiving and retention goals for entry level positions. The employer
shall agree to achieve these hiring and retention goals, or, if unable to achieve these goals, to establish
good faith efforts as (o its attempts to do so, as set forth in the agreement. The agreement shall take into
consideration the employet's patlicipation in existing job training, referral and/or brokerage programs.
Within the discretion of the FSHA, subject to appropriate modifications, participation in such programs
may be certified as meeting the requirements of this Chapter. Failure either to achieve the specified goal,
or to establish good faith efforts will constitute noncompliance and will subject the employer to the
provisions of Section 83.10 of this Chapter.

(2) Set first source interviewing, recruitment and hiring requirements, which will
provide the San Francisco Workforce Development System with the fivst opportunity to provide qualified
cconomically disadvantaged individuals for consideration for employment for entry level positions.
Employers shall consider all applications of qualificd economically disadvantaged individuals referred by
the System for employment; provided however, if the employer utilizes nondiscriminatory sereening
criteria, the employer shall have the sole diseretion (o interview and/or hire individuals referred or
certified by the San Francisco Workforee Development System as being qualified economically
disadvantaged individuals. The duration of the first source interviewing requirement shall be determined
by the FSHA and shall be sct forth in each agreement, but shall not exceed 10 days. During that period,
the employer may publicize the entry level positions in accordance with the agreement. A need for urgent
or temporary hires must be evaluated, and appropriate provisions for such a situation must be made in the
agreement,

3) Set appropriate requirements for providing notification of available entry level
positions to the San Francisco Workforce Development System so that the System may train and refer an
adequate pool of qualified economically disadvantaged individuals to participating employers.
Notification should include such information as employment needs by occupational title, skills, and/or
experience required, the hours required, wage scale and duration of employment, identification of entry
level and training positions, identification of English language proficiency requirements, or absence
thereof, and the projected schedule and procedures for hiving for each occupation. Employers should
provide both long-term job need projections and notice before initiating the interviewing and hiring
process. These nolification requirements will take into consideration any need o protect the employer's
proprietary information,

1G] Set appropriate record keeping and monitoring requirements, The First Source
Hiring Administration shall develop easy-to-use forms and record keeping requirements for documenting
compliance with the agreement. To the greatest extent possible, these requirements shall utilize the '
employer's existing record keeping systems, be nonduplicative, and facilitate a coordinated flow of
information and referrals.

&) Establish guidelines for employer good faith efforts to comply with the first
source hiring requirements of this Chapter. The FSHA will work with City departments to develop
employer good faith effort requirements appropriate to the types of contracts and property contracts




Attachment “A”

Contract NO, 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23, 2013

handled by each department. Employers shall appoint a liaison for dealing with the development and
implementation of the employer's agreement. In the event thal the FSHA finds that the employer under a
City contract or prapetty contract has taken actions primarily for the purpose of circumyenting the
requirements of this Chapter, that employer shall be subject to the sanctions set forth in Section 83.10 of
this Chapter.

(6) Set the term of the requirements.

(7) Sct appropriate enforcement and sanctioning standards consistent with this
Chapter.

(8) Set forth the City's obligations to develop training programs, job applicant
referrals, technical assistance, and information systems thal assist the employer in complying with this
Chapter.

9 Require the developer to include notice of the requirements of this Chapter in
leases, subleases, and other occupancy contracts.

c. Hiring Decisions, Contractor shall make the final determination of whether an
Economically Disadvantaged Individual referred by the System is "qualified" for the position.

d, Exceptions, Upon application by Employer, the Fitst Source Hiring Administration may
grant an exception to any or all of the requirements of Chapter 83 in any situation where it concludes that
compliance with this Chapter would cause economic hardship.

e Ligquidated Damages. Contractor agrees:
)] To be liable to the City for liquidated damages as provided in this section;

(2) To be subject to the procedures governing enforcement of breaches of contracts
based on violations of contract provisions required by this Chapter as set forth in {his section;

3 ‘hat the contractor's commitment to comply with this Chapter is a material
element of the City's consideration for this contract; that the failure of the contractor to comply with the
contract provisions required by this Chapter will cause harm to the City and the public which is ‘
significant and substantial but extremely difficult to quantify; that the harm to the City includes not only
the financial cost of funding public assistance programs but also the insidious but impossible to quantify
harm that this community and its families suffer as a result of unemployment; and that the assessment of
liquidated damages of up to $5,000 for cvery notice of a new hire for an entry level position improperly
withheld by the contractor from the first source hiring process, as determined by the FSHA during its first
investigation of a contractor, does not exceed a fair estimate of the financial and other damages that the
City suffers as a result of the contractor's failure to comply witl its first source referral contractual
obligations,

(@) That the continued failure by a contractor to comply with its first source referral
contractual obligations will cause further significant and substantial harm to the City and the public, and
that a second assessment of liquidated damages of up to $10,000 for each entry level position improperly
withheld from the FSHA, from the time of the conelusion of the first investigation forward, does not




Aftachment “A”

Contract NO. 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Conlract Modification No 6

May 23, 2013

exceed the financial and other damages that the City suffers as a result of the contractor's continued
failure to comply with its first source referral contractual obligations;

(5) That in addition to the cost of investigating alleged violations under this Section,
the computation of liquidated damages for purposes of this section is based on the following data:

A. The average length of stay on public assistance in San Francisco's
County Adult Assistance Program is approximately 41 months at an average monthly grant of $348 per
month, totaling approximately $14,379; and

B. In 2004, the retention rate of adults placed in employment programs
funded under the Workforce Investment Act for at least the first six months of employment was 84.4%.
Since qualified individuals under the First Source program face far fewer barriers to employment than
their counterparts in programs funded by the Workforce Investment Act, it is reasonable to conclude that
the average length of employment for an individual whom the First Source Program refers to an employer
and who is hired in an entry level position is at least one year;

therefore, liquidated damages that total $5,000 for first violations and $10,000 for subsequent violations
as determined by FSHA constitute a fair, reasonable, and conservative attempt to quantify the harm
caused to the City by the failure of a contractor to comply with its first source referral contractual
obligations.

(6) That the failure of contractors to comply with this Chapter, except property
contractors, may be subject to the debarment and monetary penalties set forth in Sections 6.80 et seq, of
the San Francisco Administrative Code, as well as any other remedies available under the contract or at
faw; and

Violation of the requirements of Chapter 83 is subjecl to an assessmenit of liquidated damages in the
amount of $5,000 for every new hire for an Entry Level Position improperly withheld from the first
source hiring process. The assessment of liquidated damages and the evaluation of any defenses or
mitigating factors shall be made by the FSHA. '

f. Subcontracts, Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the
subcontractor to comply with the requirements of Chapter 83 and shall contain contractual obligations
substantially the same as those set forth in this Section,

General condition 52 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entirety to read as follows:
52, Minimum Compensation Ordinanee (“MCO”)

a. Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Minimum
Compensation Ordinance (MCQ), as set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12P
(Chapter 12P), including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions
of Sections 12P.5 and 12P.5.1 of Chapter 12P are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this
Agreement as though fully set forth. The text of the MCO is available on the web at
www.sfgov.org/olse/meo. A partial listing of some of Contraclor's obligations under the MCO is set forth



Attachment “A”

Contract NO, 62014 -

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23,2013

in this Section. Contractor is required to comply with all the provisions of the MCO, irrespective of the
listing of obligations in this Section.

b.The MCO requires Contractor to pay Contractor's employees a minimum hourly gross
compensation wage rate and to provide minimum compensated and uncompensated time off, The
minimum wage rate may change from year to year and Confractor is obligated to keep informed of the
then-current requirements. Any subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the subcontractor fo
comply with the requirements of the MCO and shall contain conlractual obligations substantially the
same as those set forth in this Section. It is Contractor’s obligation to ensure that any subcontractors of
any tier under this Agreement comply with the requirements of the MCO. Tf any subcontractor under this
Agreement fails to comply, City may pursue any of the remedies st forth in this Section against
Confractor,

o.Contractor shall not take adverse action or otherwise discriminate against an employec or other
person for (he exercise or attempted exercise of rights under the MCO. Such actions, il taken within 90
days of the exercise or altempted exercise of such rights, will be rebuttably presumed to be retaliation
prohibited by the MCO,

d.Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records as required by the MCO. If Contractor
fails to do so, it shall be presumed that the Contractor paid no more than the minimum wage required
under State law,

¢. The City is authorized to inspect Contractor’s job sites and conduct interviews with employees
and conduct audits of Contractor

f. Contractor's commitment to provide the Minimum Compensation is a material element of the
City's consideration for this Agreement. The City in its sole discretion shall determine whether such a
breach has occurred. The City and the public will suffer actual damage that will be impractical or
extremely difficult to determine if the Contractor fails to comply with these requirements. Contractor
agrees that the sums set forth in Section 12P.6.1 of the MCO as liquidated damages are not a penalty, but
ave reasonable estimates of the loss that the City and the public will incur for Contractor's noncompliance.
The procedures governing the assessment of liquidated damages shall be those set forth in Scetion
12P.6.2 of Chapter 12P,

- g.Contiactor understands and agrees that if it fails to comply with the requirements of the MCO, the
City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under Chapter [2P (including
liquidated damages), under the terms of the contract, and under applicable law. If, within 30 days after
yeceiving written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the MCO, Contractor fails to cure
such breach or, if such breach cannof reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails
to commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafter fails diligently to pursue such cure to
completion, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights or remedies available under applicable law,
including those set forth in Section 12P.6(c) of Chapter 12P. Each of these remedics shall be exercisable
individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to the City.

h.Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is. being used, for the
purpose of evading the intent of the MCO.




Attachment “A”

Contract NO. 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23, 2013

i. If Contractor is exempt from the MCO when this Agreement is execufed because the cumulative
amount of agreements with this department for the fiscal year is less than $25,000, but Contractor later
enters into an agreement or agreements that cause contractor to exceed that amount in a fiscal year,
Contractor shall thereafier be required to comply with the MCO under this Agreement. This obligation
arises on (he effective date of the agreement that causes the cumulative amount of agreements between
the Contractor and this departiment to exceed $25,000 in the fiscal year.

General condition 53 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entivety to read as follows:

83, Requiring Health Benelits for Covered Employees, Confractor agrees to comply fully with
and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health Care Accountability Ordinance (HCAOQ), as set forth
in San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 12Q, including the remedies provided, and implementing
regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time. The provisions of section 12Q.5.1 of
Chapter 12Q are incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth
herein, The text of the HCAO is available on the web at www.sfgov.org/olse. Capitalized terms used in
this Section and not defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter

12Q.

a. For cach Covered Employee, Contractor shall provide the appropriate health benefit set forth in
Section 12Q.3 of the HCAOQ, If Contractor chooses to offer the health plan option, such health plan shall
meet the minimum standards set forth by the San Francisco Health Commission,

b. Notwithstanding the above, if the Contiactor is a small business as defined in Section 12Q.3(e) of
the HCAO, it shall have no obligation to comply with part (a) above. :

¢. Contractor’s failure to comply with the HCAO shall constitute a material breach of this
agreement, City shall notify Contractor if such a breach has oceurred. If, within 30 days after receiving
City’s written notice of a breach of this Agreement for violating the HCAO, Contractor fails to cure such
breach or, if such breach cannot reasonably be cured within such period of 30 days, Contractor fails to
commence efforts to cure within such period, or thereafler fails diligently to pursue such cure to
completion, City shall have the right to pursue the remedies set forth in 12Q.5.1 and 12Q.5(f)(1-6). Each
of these remedies shall be exercisable individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies
available to City.

d.Any Subcontract entered into by Contractor shall require the Subcontractor to comply with the
requirements of the HCAQ and shall contain contractual obligations substantially the same as those set
forth in this Section. Contractor shall notify City’s Office of Contract Administration when if enters into
such a Subcontract and shall certify to the Office of Contract Administration that it has notificd the
Subcontractor of the obligations under the HCAO and has imposed the requirements of the HCAO on

- Subconiractor through the Subcontract. Each Contractor shall be responsible for its Subcontractors’

compliance with this Chapter. If a Subcontractor fails to comply, the City may pursue the remedies set
forth in this Section against Contractor based on the Subcontractor’s failure to comply, provided that City
has first provided Contractor with notice and an opportunity to obtain a cure of the violation,

e. Contractor shall not discharge, reduce in compensation, or otherwise discriminate against any
employee for notifying City with regard to Contractor’s noncompliance or anticipatéd noncompliance
with the requirements of the IICAO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAO, for patticipating




Attachmen( “A”

Confract NO. 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23,2013

in proceedings related to the HCAO, or for seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the HCAO by
any lawful means.

f. Contractor represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set up, or is being used, for the
purpose of evading the intent of the HCAO.

g.Contractor shall maintain employee and payroll records in compliance with the California Labor
Code and Industrial Welfare Commission orders, including the number of hours each employee has
; : & )
worked on the City Contract.

h.Contractor shall keep itself informed of the current requirements of the HCAO.

i. Contractor shall provide reports to the City in accordance with any reporting standards
promulgated by the City under the HCAO, including reports on Subcontractors and Sublenants, as
applicable,

j. Contractor shall provide City with access to records pertaining to compliance with HCAO after
receiving a written request from City to do so and being provided at least ten business days to respond.

k.Contractor shall allow City to inspect Contractor’s job sites and have access to Contraclor’s
employees in order to monitor and determine compliance with HCAO.

L. City may conduct random audits of Contractor to ascertain its compliance with HCAOQ.
Contractor agrees to cooperate with City when it conducts such audits.

m, If Contractor is exempt from the HCAO when this Agreement is executed because its
amount is less than $25,000 ($50,000 for nonprofits), but Contractor later enters into an agreement or
agreements thal cause Contractor’s aggregate amount of all agreements with City to reach $75,000, all the
agreements shall be thereafter subject to the HCAO. This obligation avises on ihe cffective date of the
agreement that causes the cumulative amount of agreements between Contractor and the City to be equal
to or greater than $75,000 in the fiscal year. ;

General condition 54 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entivety to read as follows:

54, Limitations on Contributions. Through execution of this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges
that it is familiar with scction 1.126 of the City’s Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code, which
prohibits any person who contracts with the City for the rendition of personal services, for the furnishing
of any material, supplies or equipment, for the sale or lease of any land or building, or for a grant, loan or
loan guarantee, from making any campaign contribution to (1) an individual holding a Cily elective office
if the contract must be approved by the individual, a board on which that individual serves, or a board on
which an appointee of that individual serves, (2) a candidate for the office held by such individual, or (3)
a commiltee controlled by such individual, at any time from the commencement of negotiations for the
contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations for such contract or six months after the
date the contract is approved. Contractor acknowledges that the foregoing restriction applies only if the
contract or a combination or scries of contracts approved by the same individual or board in a fiscal year
have a total anticipated or actual value of $50,000 or more, Contractor further acknowledges that the
prohibition on contributions applies to cach prospective party (o the contract; each member of
Contractor’s board of directors; Contractor’s chairperson, chief executive officer, chief financial officer




Attachment “A”

Contract NO, 62014

Cremation and Interment Service
Contract Modification No 6

May 23,2013

andt chicf operating officer; any person with an ownership interest of more than 20 percent in Contractor:
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and any committee that is sponsored or controlled by
Contractor. Additionally, Contractor acknowledges that Contractor must inform each of the persons
described in the preceding sentence of the prohibitions contained in Section [.126.

General condition 59: Contract Product / Service quality veport has been deleted in its entirety.
General condition 60 has been revised and is hereby replaced in its entivety to read as follows:

60, Nondisclosure of Private Information, Contractor has read and agrees to the terms set forth in
San Francisco Administrative Code Scctions 12M.2, “Nondisclosure of Private Information,” and 12M.3,
“Enforcement” of Administrative Code Chapter 12M, “Protection of Private Information,” which are
incorporated herein as if fully set forth, Contractor agrees that any failure of Contactor to comply with
the requirements of Section 12M.2 of this Chapter shall be a material breach of the Contiact. In such an
event, in addition to any other remedics available to it under equity or law, the City may terminate the
Contract, bring a false claim action against the Contractor pursuant to Chapter 6 or Chapter 21 of the
Administrative Code, or debar the Contractor.

General condition 61: Graffiti Removal has been deleted in its entirety,




